Y\
‘“A OKLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
> & Enterprise Services Addendum

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW1020E
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 4266

Contract Title: Computer Equipment, Peripherals, and
Related Services.

Contract Issuance Date: 12/16/2015
Contract Supplier: EMC Corporation
Addendum # Five (5)
Addendum Date: 03/31/2020

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Carol Williams-Downing

Phone Number: 405.522.0432

E-mail address: Carol.williamsdowning@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

This addendum issued to incorporate amendment two (2) to Contract MNWNC-109.
Contract extended at the same terms, conditions, and price through July 31, 2021.

Contract Period: 04/01/2020 — 03/31/2021
Agreement Period: 04/01/2020 — 07/31/2021

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020

PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:Carol.williamsdowning@omes.ok.gov

AﬁMEﬂDMENT-;ﬁb{-ZTTQ:'_(:QN?ERAQTEMNw&cﬂ 08

- WHEREAS, Minn. .Stai § 160 QB subd 5, affords ihe corrim;ssioner ef Admm:straizen or: del egate pursuant fo Min' .état;,
§16C.03, subd. 1 Ihe authority.fo. '

WHEREAS, the terms of the ©
agr‘eement of the Office of Stat

_ ) pon the date:that the'final required signatures are obtained,
=ren'}aur::;in_ﬁ*ffrzm’e.t[ﬂn'cmg_i's contract exprratien oruntitthe Coniract Is Canceled, whichever

Exceptas herein amended; [ the provigions of the Contract betwaen the pa_rties_-iheréib-zzara.-exﬂr‘es‘s;éyreaffi’fgnedf:a_né‘fremain'
in:full force and effect ' S

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties | have caused th:s Amendment ie be duly executed mtend:ng tobe bound thereby

‘1. EMC CORPORATION 2 OFFECE OF STATE PROCUREMENT
;7 CFhe Contiagtor cedifisg that the, jappropiriate person(sjhave: . it nn-Btat. §18C:03, subd: 3.
: execu!ed thie‘. Amendment on beh ef:antractaras reqz_ﬂred

Titie:: Acquisifion Management Specialist .. .

_Pr-imem;m Al F TR ;D:atg;: - 9—’7 909 o -
Tme "f??e?mow(’mmu i it |

v | 3: COMMISSIONER GF ADMINISTRATION

o i e A i} Ordelegateﬁrapresenl
3'By': .. . s ‘ B 2 3: Rt
s 'signature: T L R T y / /2020
: ﬁate L/

Pr£nmdName.”'"' .

T;tle

CONTRACTNO. MNWNG-100. | MASTERAGREEMENT AWARDC MPEUTER EQUIPMENT EMC GORPORATION.




	Statewide Contract 

